
REPLY TO DATA GAPS FOR TRUE-UP OF FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

 

Query 1 

The Petitioner should submit CAG report for Accounts of FY 2013-14 and FY 2014-15 

Reply 1 

The CAG reports for Accounts of FY 2013-14 and FY 2014-15 are provided as Annexure A and 

Annexure B of this reply. 

 

Query 2 

The Petitioner should submit Scheme wise Capital Expenditure for FY 2013-14 and FY 2014-15 in 

the following format: 

S 

No 

Name 

of the 

Scheme 

Capacity 

in MVA 

Length 

in Km 

Estimate

d Cost ( 

in 

Crores) 

DP

R 

Cost 

Project 

Inception 

Date 

Original 

Commiss

ioning 

Date 

Final 

Commis

sioning 

ate 

Capital 

Expenditure 

Remarks 

FY 

2013-

14 

FY 

2014-

15 

 

1            

2            

3            

Reply 2 

The scheme wise Capital Expenditure for FY 2013-14 and FY 2014-15 is provided as Annexure C of 

this reply. 

 

Query 3 

The petitioner should submit the scheme wise capitalization for FY 2013-14 an FY 2014-15 in the 

following format: 

S 

No 

Name 

of the 

Scheme 

Capacity 

in MVA 

Length 

in Km 

Estimate

d Cost ( 

in 

Crores) 

DP

R 

Cost 

Project 

Inception 

Date 

Original 

Commiss

ioning 

Date 

Final 

Commis

sioning 

ate 

Capitalization Remarks 

FY 

2013-

14 

FY 

2014-

15 

 

1            

2            

3            

Reply 3 

The scheme wise Capitalization for FY 2013-14 and FY 2014-15 is provided as Annexure C of this 

reply. 



 

Query 4 

The petitioner should submit details of number of Employees transferred from Holding Company to 

JUSNL in FY 2013-14 an FY 2014-15. 

Reply 4 

JUSNL submits that no employee have been transferred from Holding Company to JUSNL during FY 

2013-14 and FY 2014-15. The cadre segregation of the employees (GTO Cadre & admin cadre) is yet 

to be completed. 

Query 5 

The Petitioner should submit the breakup of Salaries to employees including expenses towards 

Dearness Allowance. 

Reply 5 

The breakup of Salaries to employees including expenses towards Dearness Allowance for FY 2013-

14 and FY 2014-15 is provided as Annexure D. 

 

Query 6 

The Petitioner in its petition has submitted that: 

“5.17 Moreover the commission has approved R&M expenses for FY 2013-14 base on the accounts of 

the erstwhile JSEB for FY 2012-13 which is not the basis for accounting of actual expenses of 

JUSNL”. 

The petitioner should clarify the accounting principle followed for calculating the R&M expenses for 

FY 2013-14 a FY 2014-15 and R&M expenses prior to FY 2013-14 

Reply 6 

In the Tariff Order dated 14
th
 December 2015 (Case No. 3 of 2015), Hon’ble JSERC had considered 

opening GFA of Rs. 496.42 Crores for FY 2013-14 as well as FY 2014-15, which is in line with the 

closing GFA of Transmission function for FY 2012-13 of erstwhile JSEB. No addition of assets were 

considered in FY 2013-14.  

Moreover, the k factor considered for approving R&M expenses from GFA was derived from the 

annual accounts of FY 2011-12 of erstwhile JSEB. The relevant extracts of the Tariff Order are 

provided below: 

“5.20 The actual R&M cost for the transmission function of the erstwhile JSEB for FY 2011-12 was 

Rs 10.11 Cr. The opening GFA for the transmission function of the erstwhile JSEB as per the audited 

accounts for FY 2011-12 was Rs 433.89 Cr. Accordingly, the ‘k’ factor computed by the Commission 

is summarised in the following table:……” 



“…..5.21 The R&M cost for FY 2013-14 and FY 2014-15 is computed by multiplying the ‘k’ factor 

with the provisionally approved opening GFA for FY 2013-14 and FY 2014-15 respectively as stated 

below:” 

As per Transfer scheme notification, JUSNL balance sheet (including components like opening GFA, 

Loan, and Equity) was carved out from balance sheet of erstwhile JSEB as on 5
th
 January 2014. 

Therefore considering closing balances of FY 2012-13 of transmission function as on 31
st
 March 2013 

for projecting R&M expenses for FY 2013-14 (6
th
 January 2014 to 31

st
 March 2014) would result into 

understating of R&M expenses. 

JSERC had proportionately approved R&M expenses for FY 2013-14 after arriving at the total 

expenses for entire year. However, JUSNL has submitted the actual expenses incurred during the 

Company period of 85 days of FY 2013-14 for true up which cannot be compared with the 

proportionate expenses thus approved by Hon’ble Commission.  

Also, Hon’ble JSERC has considered same opening balance of GFA of Rs. 496.42 Crores for FY 

2013-14 and FY 2014-15 and derived R&M expenses for FY 2014-15. Hon’ble Commission has not 

considered any addition to GFA during FY 2013-14.  

It is therefore submitted that due to the above reasons the actual R&M expenses have witnessed a 

huge deviation when compared to the approved numbers for FY 2013-14 and FY 2014-15 projected 

based on the methodology explained above. Therefore, as these years are the inception years for the 

newly formed transmission company, JUSNL requests the Hon’ble Commission to kindly approved 

actual R&M expenses for FY 2013-14 and FY 2014-15 while carrying out true up of these financial 

years. 

 

Query 7 

The Petitioner is required to submit detailed justification on the “Restructuring Account Pending 

adjustment” which amounts to Rs. 972.28 Crore as per Note 5 of the Audited Financials for the FY 

2013-14. 

Reply 7 

JUSNL submits that the “Restructuring Account Pending adjustment”, which amounts for Rs. 972.28 

Crores, is the amount which is to be converted to paid-up equity, as notified by the Government of 

Jharkhand in the Final Transfer Scheme. JUSNL, further submits that in order to get this amount 

converted to equity, it has to increase its authorised equity capital to the desired level as per the 

present legal framework, without which the amount of Rs. 972.28 Crore can be shown as paid up 

capital and therefore, at present, it is shown as a “Restructuring Account Pending adjustment”. It is 

the equity only.     

Therefore, JUSNL request the Hon’ble Commission to kindly consider the amount of Rs. 972.28 

Crores as equity in the books of account of JUSNL and accordingly approve ROE as claimed in the 

Petition. 

 

Query 8 



The Petitioner should resubmit the calculation of the CWIP for FY 2014-15 as it does not match with 

accounts. 

Reply 8 

The following table shows the revised calculation of the CWIP for FY 2014-15. 

 

Particulars Actual 

Opening CWIP 484.55 

Capital Expenditure during the year 401.20 

Less: Asset Capitalized 557.17 

Closing CWIP 328.58 

The capital expenditure shown in the above table is in line with the capital expenditure during the year 

as reflecting in GFA schedule  (Note 13) of the of annual accounts for FY 2014-15. 

Query 9 

The capital expenditure for FY 2014-15 does not match with Cash from investing activities in Cash 

flow statement for FY 2014-15. The Petitioner is required to provide proper justification for such 

discrepancy. 

Reply 9 

JUSNL submits that the cash from investing activities in cash flow statement for FY 2014-15 is Rs. 

400. 98 Crores which is in line with the capital expenditure incurred during the year as submitted in 

the above reply to Query No. 8.However, the difference of 0.22 Cr is the adjustment that is done 

against the payments towards Capex which is not actual cost and hence doesn’t appear in Cash flow 

Statement. 

 

Query 10 

The petitioner should clarify the components of “purchase of CWIP” in cash flow statement of FY 

2013-14 and FY 2014-15. 

Reply 10 

JUSNL submits that the head “purchase of CWIP” shown in the cash flow statement includes capital 

expenditure made through the capital work in progress which would be capitalized in future years as 

and when the asset is charged/ put to use. 

 

Query 11 

The petitioner should submit the breakup of prior period expense with age wise breakup for the same.  

Reply 11 



JUSNL came in existence since 6
th
 January 2014. The balance sheet notified to JUSNL was carved 

out of erstwhile JSEB balance sheet dated 5
th
 January 2014. Since it is a newly formed Company, the 

age wise break up of prior period expenses accounted in FY 2014-15 could not be maintained. 

However it is submitted that these are legitimate expenses and never been accounted in any of the 

previous accounts of JUSNL/JSEB for any of the years. The Hon’ble Commission is requested to 

kindly approve such expenses for past period. 

 


